

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1446

ANA MARIA CARDONA,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

REPLY/CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 NW 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1961

ANDREW STANTON
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. JURY SELECTION.....	1
A. The Court Failed To Strike Two Jurors Despite The Fact One Could Not Presume Ana Cardona Innocent And The Other’s Answers Raised Doubts To His Partiality.	1
1. Ms. Brizo	1
2. Juror Gabriel.....	5
II. COMMENTS ON SILENCE.....	8
III. DISCOVERY VIOLATION.....	13
IV. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT	20
A. “Justice for Lazaro”	21
B. Burden-Shifting.....	22
C. Denigrating The Defense.....	24
D. Vouching.....	27
E. Personal Attacks On Ms. Cardona	28
F. Facts Not In Evidence	28
G. Harmful Error.	29
V. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE PENALTY PHASE.....	30
A. Facts Not In Evidence.....	30
B. Denigrating Defense Counsel	31

C. Diminishing Mitigation.....	31
D. Harmful Error	31
VI. THE HAC AGGRAVATOR CANNOT BE BASED ON ACTS BEYOND THE IMMEDIATE CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE DEATH.	32
VII. ERRORS IN THE SENTENCING ORDER	33
A. Facts Not In Evidence	33
B. Refusal to consider Codefendant’s sentence	35
C. The Trial Court Imposed a “Nexus” Requirement	35
VIII. INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY	36
IX. DR. SUAREZ'S TESTIMONY.....	39
X. THE NO SIGNIFICANT PRIOR CRIMINAL HISTORY MIGITATOR..	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGES
<i>Anderson v. Charles</i> , 447 U.S. 404 (1980).....	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	37
<i>Barrett v. State</i> , 649 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1994).....	15, 16
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	13
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958).....	11
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987).....	39
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	30
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	7
<i>Cliff Berry, Inc. v. State</i> , 116 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	19
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 671 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	17
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996).....	18, 19

<i>Cook v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989).....	42
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	19, 36
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996).....	42
<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012).....	31, 32
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 942 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	22
<i>Downs v. Moore</i> , 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	11, 13
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 428 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	22
<i>Gibbs v. State</i> , 193 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967).....	23, 24
<i>Gomez v. State</i> , 415 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	21
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997).....	33
<i>Gorsham v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992).....	17
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	14, 15

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 411 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	21
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 557 (Fla. 2014).....	38
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009).....	32
<i>Hilton v. State</i> , 117 So. 3d 742 (2013).....	33
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 33
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	11, 13
<i>Juede v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 1114 (2003).....	4
<i>Kansas v Cheever</i> , 134 S.Ct. 596 (2013).....	39
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	11
<i>Lott v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997).....	32
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990).....	40

<i>Martin v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 2012).....	36
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000).....	28
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 795 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	2
<i>Matarranz v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2013).....	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436.....	11
<i>Northard v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	24
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 1023 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	8
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992).....	33
<i>Ragland v. State</i> , 358 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	14
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 487 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1986).....	41
<i>Rodas v. State</i> , 821 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	4
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001).....	17

<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	30
<i>Salinas, v. Texas</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2174 (2013).....	13
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Shaara v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 1399 (1st DCA 2009)	22
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla.1993).....	41
<i>Stano v. State</i> , 460 So. 2d 890 (Fla.1984).....	42
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	30
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 770 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>State v. Hoggins</i> , 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Schopp</i> , 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995).....	19
<i>Tarrant v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	17
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983).....	42
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 63 So. 3d 55 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	19

<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	28
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1985),.....	9, 10, 12
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010).....	26
<i>Wainright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986).....	12
<i>Watts v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992).....	22
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 688 (Fla. 1996).....	36
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	31
